
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 

KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
 
 
 

Dear Panel Member 
 
Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME 
PANEL will be held in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 
on Tuesday, 6th February, 2024, at 10.00 am when the following business will be 
transacted 
 
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Anna Taylor on 
03000 416478 
 
 
 
 
Membership  
 

Councillor Peter Feacey Ashford Borough Council 

Councillor Connie Nolan Canterbury City Council 

Councillor Richard Wells Dartford Borough Council 

Councillor Charlotte Zosseder Dover District Council 

Councillor Mike Blakemore Folkestone and Hythe District Council 

Councillor Shane Mochrie-Cox Gravesham Borough Council 

Mr Mike Hill  Kent County Council 

Councillor Lauren Edwards Medway Council 

Councillor Perry Cole Sevenoaks District Council 

Councillor Richard Palmer Swale Borough Council 

Councillor Lottie Parfitt-Reid Maidstone Borough Council 

Councillor Heather Keen Thanet District Council 

Councillor Des Keers Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council 

Councillor Nancy Warne Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Councillor Tristan Osborne Co-opted member – Medway Council  

Mr Ian Chittenden Co-opted member – Liberal Democrat Group 

Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee Co-opted member – Conservative Group 

Mr Jordan Meade Co-opted member – Conservative Group 

Mrs Elaine Bolton Independent Member 

Mr Gurvinder Sandher  Independent Member 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

1  Introduction/Webcast Announcement  
 

2  Apologies and Substitutes  
 

3  Declarations of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for 
this Meeting  

 

4  Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 17 October 2023 
(Pages 1 - 10) 

 

 A - Items for consideration under Statutory Obligation  

A1   Draft refreshed ‘Making Kent Safer’ plan and 2024/25 precept 
proposal (Pages 11 - 72) 

 

 To consider the Police and Crime Commissioner’s draft 
refreshed ‘Making Kent Safer’ plan; precept proposal for 
2024/25 and supporting financial information.   
 

 

 B - Commissioner's reports requested by the 
Panel/offered by the Commissioner 

 

B1  HMICFRS PEEL 2023-25 – An inspection of Kent Police (Pages 
73 - 84) 

 

 C - Panel Matters  

C1  Future work programme (Pages 85 - 86) 
 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
 
 
 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Monday, 29 January 2024 
 



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 17 October 
2023. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Mr G Sandher (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr M Blakemore, Mrs E Bolton, Mr I S Chittenden, Cllr P Cole, Cllr L Edwards, 
Cllr P Feacey, Cllr Mrs J Hollingsbee, Cllr D Keers, Makinson, Mr J Meade, 
Cllr S Mochrie-Cox, Cllr R Palmer and Cllr L Parfitt-Reid 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr M Scott (Kent Police and Crime Commissioner), Mr A Harper 
(PCC's Chief Executive), Mr R Phillips (PCC's Chief Finance Officer) and 
Mr N Wickens (OPCC - Head of Policy & Research) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer) and Ms L Tricker 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
100. Declarations of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for this 
Meeting  
(Item 3) 
 
Mr Meade declared that he was the Chairman of Gravesham Pastors Charity.   
 
101. Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 27 June 2023  
(Item 4) 
 
The Chair raised some typographical errors in the minutes, and it was confirmed 
these amendments would be made.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2023 were an accurate 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
102. Complaints Against the Commissioner  - Annual Report 2022/23  
(Item B1) 
 
1. Mrs Taylor introduced the report and highlighted that the number of complaints 

received was low compared to other local authorities, and although the number 
had increased in 2022/23 this was largely due to repeated complaints that 
represented no overall concern.  
 

2. Members did not have any comments or questions on the report.  
 

RESOLVED to note the report.  
 
103. Police and Crime Commissioner Annual Report  
(Item B2) 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

2 

 
1. The Commissioner introduced the report and explained that it was a 

statutory function to produce an annual paper. This report covered the 
period between April 2022 and March 2023 and covered a year of 
substantial activity, for which he thanked officers within his office and the 
Panel. He highlighted the changes which had occurred during this period, 
which included the appointment of a new Chief Constable, who he felt had 
improved overall performance within the police force and was continuing to 
work on issues such as within the Force Control Room (FCR). There had 
also been several national projects undertaken such as the Police Uplift 
Programme which had seen Kent successfully recruit the 487 new police 
officers it had been allocated, bringing the total number of police officers to 
4203, including 460 that were recruited prior to the national programme. 
This meant Kent now had an extra 1000 officers compared to six years 
ago, although retention remained an issue. He outlined that the next step 
was to increase the number of police staff.  
 

2. The Commissioner highlighted the main areas within the report which 
were:  

a. The commissioning element, which included commissioning 
programmes for victims. For example: 

1. Funding for victims had increased by 93% (from £2million to 
almost £4million) which included se
[...]
ime Panel, criminal justice bodies and community safety partners, 
emerging local threats and national guidance.  

 
22. The Chief Constable has also been fully consulted, and of course the PCC’s own ambitions and objectives, 

as well as overall vision for policing and community safety in the county remain at its core. 
 
23. Further to any recommendations made by the Panel, the refreshed plan will be published on 1 April 2024.  
 
24. The PCC would like to take this opportunity to thank all those who completed the survey and provided 

feedback on policing and crime across the county. 
 

25. With PCC elections scheduled for 2 May 2024, it should be noted that the plan may be superseded prior to 
March 2025. 

 

Changes to the ‘Making Kent Safer’ plan: 
26. As previously indicated, being a refresh some of the plan content has been tweaked; it has not had a major 

re-write. 
 

27. Based on the survey results, it is important to note the top five issues respondents felt were most important 
were consistent with previous years and therefore already included in the plan, notably: 

• Serious violence, including gangs / weapon offences 

• Sexual offences, including rape 

• Child sexual exploitation 

• Antisocial behaviour 

• Burglary / robbery 
 

28. Acknowledging that there are some minor wording changes, the following is an overview of the most 
significant amendments: 

• Integrity and transparency 
o College of Policing Code of Ethics – link updated as January 2024 saw the launch of the revised 

Code of Ethics consisting of ethical policing principles and guidance for ethical and professional 
behaviour in policing. 

 
 

Page 13



 

Office of the Kent Police & Crime Commissioner 

 

• Kent Police’s Priorities – 2022 to 2025 
o Work with residents, communities and businesses to prevent crime and ASB – change in 

terminology to ASB Case Review (formerly known as the Community Trigger). 
o Combat organised crime and county lines – priority changed to ‘Combat organised crime, county 

lines and drugs’ on the basis that illegal drugs are the root cause of much offending and therefore 
Kent Police must ensure it takes robust enforcement action to reduce harm in local communities. 

• National expectations 
o Policing Vision – updated to reflect that the Policing Vision 2025 has been superseded with the 

publication of Policing Vision 2030. 
o Legislation – titles of legislation updated to ensure they are current. 

 
29. In addition, the section titled ‘Resources and Medium Finance Plan’ has been extensively re-written to take 

account of the latest financial information. 
 
30. In accordance with the PRSRA 2011, the PCC will keep the plan under constant review, particularly in light 

of changes to the SPR and/or recommendations made by the Police and Crime Panel. 
 

Policing precept proposal for 2024/25: 
31. On 14 December 2023, the Rt Hon Chris Philp MP, Minister for Crime, Policing and Fire announced the 

provisional police funding settlement for 2024/25. In a written statement to the House of Commons, the 
Minister said: 
 

“For 2024-25, the council tax referendum threshold for PCCs in England will be £13 for a Band D 
property. This Government remains committed to ensuring the police are properly funded without 
placing an excessive burden on local taxpayers. When setting their budgets, PCCs should be 
mindful of the cost of living pressures that householders are facing. 
 
“…it is imperative that policing continues to deliver on driving forward improvements to productivity 
and identifying efficiencies where possible. The Government will continue to work with the sector 
to unlock the full range of opportunities and benefits of productivity and innovation to enable officers 
to have the tools to deliver on their core mission of keeping the public safe. 
 
“We, therefore, expect policing to approach the 2024-25 financial year with a focus on this 
Government’s key priorities: 

• Maintaining 20,000 additional officers (148,433 officers in total nationally) through to March 
2025. 

• Continuing to deliver on the opportunities presented by new technology and innovation to 
deliver improvements in productivity and drive forward efficiencies, therefore maximising officer 
time and service to the public. 

• Improving the visibility of police officers and focusing on providing a targeted approach to 
tackling crime and antisocial behaviour to make neighbourhoods safer, which should be a 
priority for all forces.” 

 
32. As a result of the Minister’s statement to the House of Commons, the PCC is proposing to increase the 

policing precept by the maximum allowable amount of £13 per year, or 5.34% for an average Band D property 
(equivalent to £1.08 per month, or 3.5 pence per day). 
 

33. The proposed increase in the precept alongside funding received from the Government would support the 
following initiatives across the county: 

• Targeted hotspot patrols – providing extra visible policing to tackle and prevent ASB and drug use in 
areas repeatedly affected. 

• New ‘Immediate Justice’ programme – ensuring those who commit ASB undertake some form of payback 
within 48 hours. 

• New digital forensics system - reducing the amount of time victims are left without their digital devices 
and freeing up officers to investigate other offences. 

• Investment in new technology - to report back to victims of crime and the community. 

• Road’s policing – running additional campaigns to crackdown on the fatal four (inappropriate speed, 
using a mobile phone while driving, not wearing a seatbelt and drink/drug driving). 

 
Page 14



 

Office of the Kent Police & Crime Commissioner 

 

 
 

34. In addition, it would mean no reduction in the record number of police officers in the county, nor the number 
of PCSOs; as a result, the Neighbourhood Policing model would be implemented in full. It would also enable:  

• The Police Cadet scheme to be maintained and where possibl
[...]
a further burden when Kent residents are facing considerable cost-of-living 
pressures, especially with other local authorities increasing their precepts by the maximum permitted. 
However, even with the increase, the PCC is only able to mitigate some, not all, of the cost pressures. 

 
40.  In developing the proposal, the PCC has also considered other factors including: 

• The Strategic Policing Requirement. 

• Delivery of the refreshed ‘Making Kent Safer’ plan. 

• Professional guidance and advice from the Chief Constable. 

• Kent Police’s Force Management Statement (FMS) - a detailed self-assessment of future demand versus 
capacity. 

• Kent Police’s Control Strategy - an annual assessment of long-term key issues. 

• The National Crime Agency’s Strategic Assessment - an annual assessment of the threat to the UK from 
serious and organised crime. 

 
41. By way of context, the Kent PCC council tax precept remains the eighth lowest in the country. 

 
42. On Tuesday 23 January 2024, the PCC published a press release on the OPCC website outlining his precept 

and budget proposal. Whilst it was recognised that there was limited time and opportunity, members of the 
public were invited to comment and have their say by completing an online form.  
 

43. Subject to the Police and Crime Panel’s approval, the PCC confirms his intention to increase the policing 
precept in 2024/25 to £256.15 for an average Band D property. This represents an increase of £13 per year 
(or 5.34%) on the current precept.  

 
44. Attached as Appendix C is a detailed report dealing with financial matters prepared by the Chief Finance 

Officer. 
 
 

Page 15

https://www.kent-pcc.gov.uk/news-menu/press-releases/2024/pccs-budget-proposal/


 

Office of the Kent Police & Crime Commissioner 

 

 

Recommendation: 
45. The Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel is asked to: 

• Review the draft refreshed ‘Making Kent Safer’ plan and produce a report which may include 
recommendations. 


[...]
 maintain 
police officer numbers, as well as provide additional services to increase the efficiency of operational 
policing and the prevention of crime. I believe the budget proposals strike an appropriate balance 
between additional new services and initiatives alongside maintaining police officer numbers with 
significant but achievable savings and therefore the council tax for Kent will increase by £13 for an 
average Band D property, or 5.34% (equivalent to £1.08 per month or 3.5 pence per day). 
 
I have made no assumptions on increases over and above 2% in future years. 
 

Budget and medium-term financial challenges 
My 2024/25 budget and precept proposal has tried to find a suitable balance between investment and 
savings. The demands on Kent Police and the shortfall in funding from the Government as well as the 
need to maintain officer numbers means substantial savings will need to be made from a limited area of 
the budget. However, I am confident I have struck a balance where further investment in frontline policing 
can enhance the service to the public; provide a more visible and effective service while making savings 
in other parts of the organisation. 
 
Increasing the precept to the maximum allowed under the referendum principles does not negate the 
need to make savings. Even with the £13 increase, £7.3m of savings are required in 2024/25. Over 80% 
of the gross budget is expenditure on employees so it is not possible to make all the savings required 
from non-pay areas. The Government have incentivised funding to maintain police officer numbers, this 
equates to 59% of our gross budget that we cannot make savings from. It is therefore inevitable that with 
the level of savings required that there must be some impact on staffing levels. Anything less than the 
£13 increase in the precept would require additional reductions in staffing, including the further de-
civilianisation of roles and a reduction in service levels.  
 
The Medium-Term Finan
[...]
lishes the answers in an accessible form, using expertise to interpret the evidence 
and make recommendations for improvement. 
 

4. This paper provides an overview of Kent Police’s HMICFRS PEEL 2023-25 Inspection, and also outlines 
how the PCC will hold the Chief Constable to account. 

 

Background: 
5. PEEL (police effectiveness, efficiency and legitimacy) is HMICFRS’ regular assessment of police forces 

in England and Wales. HMICFRS use inspection findings, analysis and professional judgment to assess 
how good forces are in several areas of policing. Most of the areas then receive one of the following 
grades: 

• Outstanding – the force has substantially exceeded the characteristics of good performance 

• Good – the force has demonstrated substantially the characteristics of good performance 

• Adequate – identification of an appreciable number of areas where the force should make 
improvements  

• Requires improvement – identification of a sufficiently substantial number of areas where the force 
needs to make improvements  

• Inadequate – HMICFRS have causes of concern and have made recommendations to the force to 
address them.  

 
6. The core questions that make up the PEEL assessment do not remain the same for each cycle of 

inspections. They adapt to changing priorities and circumstances; for the 2023-25 cycle they are as 
follows:  

• How good is the force’s service for victims of crime? (This question is not graded)  

• How good is the force at treating the public fairly, appropriately and respectfully?  

• How good is the force at preventing and deterring crime, ASB and reducing vulnerability?  

• How good is the force at responding to the public?  

• How good is the force at investigating crime?  

• How good is the force at protecting vulnerable people?  

• How good is the force at managing offenders and suspects? 

• How good is the force at disrupting serious and organised crime?  

• How good is the force at building, developing a
[...]
eren’t fully developed. It will take time to have the effect the leadership wants. 
 
“We hope the changes to the way the force operates result in further improvements that help it meet 
the public’s needs. We will be monitoring its progress closely.” 

 
15. As a result of the inspection, the Force received 14 Areas for Improvement (AFIs) and has created a new 

Improvement Plan. 
 

16. HMICFRS also agreed that 14 of the 19 AFIs issued in the previous PEEL 2021/22 inspection could be 
closed, with four of the remaining five being superseded. The remaining AFI in respect of improving the 
recording of victim’s protected characteristics is not referenced in the most recent report due to required 
ongoing national work, but the Force has carried this across into its new Improvement Plan to ensure 
continued monitoring. 
 

17. It is important to note that whilst crime recording was not assessed in this cycle, Kent Police’s grade of 
‘Outstanding’ from the previous PEEL 2021/22 inspection still stands and so it continues to lead the field 
nationally with one of the highest levels of accuracy. The reality is though, with a level of accuracy 
exceeding 96%, diligence in crime recording results in increased investigative demand and so Kent 
Police continues to deal with thousands more offences than many other forces who are resourced better 
and investigating fewer crimes.  
 

18. Attached as Appendix A is a summary of the assessed areas and gradings prepared by Kent Police. 
Members may also recall that at his informal briefing to the Panel on 22 November 2023, the Chief 
Constable provided further commentary and context on the PEEL 2023-25 inspection findings.  

 

Holding to account: 
19. The PCC is pleased with the improvements made since the last report and that the report recognises the 

effort of the Force in making the changes required, showing momentum under the new Chief Officer 
team. The Force is commended for good practice in a number of areas and the co
[...]
 and the PCC will continue to hold 
the Chief Constable to account via their regular weekly briefings. In addition, he will routinely receive 
bespoke briefing notes and updates from the Force and the PCC will be represented at the periodic Chief 
Constable Oversight Boards by his Chief Executive. 

 
27. Whilst the PCC recognises that the Force has work to do to ensure it consistently provides a first-class 

service, he would like to acknowledge the effort that has gone into, and progress made since the last 
inspection. He would also like to thank the officers, staff and volunteers of Kent Police for their continued 
diligence and dedication to service which they demonstrate every single day in trying to do their best for 
local neighbourhoods and victims of crime.  

 

Recommendation: 
28. The Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel is asked to note this report and agree to a further update 

at their October 2024 meeting.  
 

Page 76

https://www.kent-pcc.gov.uk/what-we-do/holding-kent-police-to-account/performance-and-delivery-board/
https://www.kent-pcc.gov.uk/what-we-do/making-kent-safer-2022-25/
https://www.kent-pcc.gov.uk/what-we-do/holding-kent-police-to-account/audit-committee/


 

Police Effectiveness, Efficiency and Legitimacy (PEEL) 2023/25 – An Inspection of Kent Police 
 
1. On 17 November 2023, His Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services 

(HMICFRS) published their PEEL inspection of Kent Police. The inspections assess the performance of 
all 43 police forces in England and Wales. Forces are assessed against the characteristics of good 
performance, set out in the PEEL Assessment Framework 2023–2025. The inspection findings follow 
eight months of continuous assessment consisting of document and data requests, chief officer 
interviews, strategic interviews, focus groups with frontline staff, extensive reality testing and a Victim 
Service Assessment in which HMICFRS reviewed a number of calls for service, investigations
[...]


 

July 2024  

Election Chairman/Vice-Chairman Annual Requirement  PCP 

Neighbourhood Policing Review Requested by the 

Panel/Offered by the 

Commissioner 

PCC 

   

 

Standard item at each meeting 

Questions to the Commissioner  

Items to note at each meeting  

Commissioner’s decisions 

Performance and Delivery Board minutes (if available) 

Page 85

Agenda Item C1



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 17 October 2023
	A1 Draft refreshed ‘Making Kent Safer’ plan and 2024/25 precept proposal
	App A_Draft refreshed Making Kent Safer Plan
	App B_Annual Policing Survey Report
	App C_Chief Finance Officer's Report
	App C_CFO Report
	Annex A MTFP
	Annex B Reserves Strategy
	Annex B1 - Reserves Final
	Annex C_Capital Strategy


	B1 HMICFRS PEEL 2023-25 – An inspection of Kent Police
	HMICFRS PEEL Inspection
	App A_KP PEEL Briefing

	C1 Future work programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 6 February 
2024. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Mr G Sandher (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr M Blakemore, Cllr P Cole, Cllr D McDonald (Substitute for Cllr L Edwards), 
Cllr P Feacey, Cllr D Keers, Cllr S Mochrie-Cox, Cllr T Murray (Substitute for Cllr T 
Osbourne), Cllr R Palmer, Cllr L Parfitt-Reid, Cllr N Warne, Cllr R Wells, 
Mrs E Bolton, Cllr Mrs J Hollingsbee and Mr J Meade 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Scott (Kent Police and Crime Commissioner), Mr A Harper 
(PCC's Chief Executive), Mr R Phillips (PCC's Chief Finance Officer), Mr N Wickens 
(OPCC - Head of Policy & Research) and Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
110. Declarations of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for this 
Meeting  
(Item 3) 
 
Mr Meade declared that he was Chairman of Gravesham Pastors Charity.  
Mr Feacey declared that he was Chairman of Ashford Volunteer Centre.  
 
111. Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 17 October 2023  
(Item 4) 
 
In response to a question from the Chair the PCC confirmed that an update on the 
criminal justice system would be brought to the Panel at the next meeting planned for 
July 2024.   
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2023 were an 
accurate record and that they be signed by the Chair.   
 
112. Draft refreshed ‘Making Kent Safer’ plan and 2024/25 precept proposal  
(Item A1) 
 
 
1. The Panel received a report which detailed the Commissioner’s refreshed ‘Making 

Kent Safer’ Police and Crime Plan and proposal to increase the policing precept 
in 2024/25 to £256.15 for an average Band D property, which represented an 
increase of £13 per year, or 5.34%, on the 2023/24 precept. 
 

2. The Commissioner introduced his refreshed Police and Crime Plan and confirmed 
that his priorities within the plan had remained consistent.  The top five issues 
identified by the Annual Policing Survey were already included within the plan and 
were:  

 



 

2 

a. Serious violence, including gangs/weapon offences. 
b. Sexual offences, including rape.    
c. Child sexual exploitation. 
d. Antisocial behaviour. 
e. Burglary/robbery.   

 
3. The most notable change was to the priority previously described as ‘Combat 

organised crime and county lines’ which had been changed to ‘Combat organised 
crime, county lines and drugs’ on the basis that illegal drugs were the root cause 
of much offending and therefore Kent Police should ensure it takes robust 
enforcement action to reduce harm in local communities. Other issues were 
becoming more prominent such as Domestic Abuse and Sexual Offences, whilst 
there remained a clear desire for Kent Police to prioritise Violence against Women 
and Girls.   
 

4. The Commissioner responded to Members comments and questions which 
included the following: 

 
5. Further work should be undertaken on refining the survey to engage the voices of 

children and young people.  The Commissioner explained that he had engaged 
with schools, youth groups, cadet forces to share messages and listen to the 
voices of young people.   

 
6. Concerns were raised regarding the backlog within the Crown Prosecution 

Service and the effects of this on the confidence of the public in Kent Police.  The 
Commissioner considered this did affect trust and confidence and also in the 
wider Criminal Justice System.   

 
7. It was considered that the survey needed to show what was important for the 

residents of Kent and what made a difference to them.  The Commissioner took 
the comments around the survey on board and would take this on board including 
responding to comments made within the service to provide a ‘you said, we did’ 
response.   

 
8. In response to a question about survey responses from partner organisations 

some work would be done where possible to capture which organisations 
responses were coming from.  The survey had been given out at street stalls and 
in supermarket foyers with an aim of reaching as many people as possible.  
Members were keen that the survey was representative of the residents of Kent 
and encouraged further efforts to increase responses from ethnic minority 
communities and young people.     

 
9. In relation to the Commissioner’s priorities and the links between mental health 

and crime the Commissioner explained that mental health had been one of his 
driving forces since beginning in his role.  The relationship between the Police 
and Kent and Medway NHS and Social Care Partnership Trust (KMPT) had 
improved, there was a shared understanding and the Commissioner commended 
the relevant teams for their work to improve this relationship.   

 
10. Members discussed the national funding formula which had disadvantaged 

Kent against other authorities.  The Commissioner was aware that a new formula 



 

3 

was awaiting consultation, and it was hoped that this would be brought forward as 
soon as possible to address historic underfunding in Kent.   

 
11. The Commissioner summed up by confirming that further work would be done 

on refining the survey for the future to gain information on what was important for 
the public and what made a difference.  Surveys would also be targeted at young 
people to ensure their views were represented.  The Chairman suggested a 
question be added to the survey asking about satisfaction with Kent Police’s 
response to the public.     

 
12. Moving on to the proposed precept the Commissioner introduced his proposal, 

thanking Members for engaging in his precept setting process via briefings to 
inform the Panel’s scrutiny of the proposal.   

 
13. There were three key factors around the budget proposal; the economic case, 

the policing case and the external/public case.   
 

14. The Commissioner proposed to increase the policing precept by the maximum 
allowable amount of £13 per year, or 5.34% for an average Band D property 
(equivalent to £1.08 per month, or 3.5 pence per day).  The Commissioner 
considered that this increase was needed in order for the Chief Constable to 
maintain policing services in Kent.  Kent Police had an increase in funding of 
£15.4million in 2024/2025 however there were cost pressures of £22.7million.   
Even with the proposed precept at £13, there was a gap of £7.3million.  The 
majority of cost pressures resulted from Police Officer pay.  Unachieved savings 
were being monitored closely; however, these had been offset by savings made 
elsewhere and would be carried forward.    

 
15. In relation to the funding formula and how this disproportionately affected Kent 

the Chairman asked whether partners could be of help in lobbying the 
Government to ensure the funding formula review took place as soon as possible.  
The Commissioner welcomed this and following further comments from members 
it was agreed that a public letter would be sent asking the Chancellor and Home 
Secretary to fully fund Kent Police. 

16. In response to a question about the impact on police staff roles, the 
Commissioner explained that this was difficult, and the Commissioner was having 
to make decisions he did not want to take.    
 

17. The Commissioner confirmed that Safer Streets 5 projects were due to run 
until March 2025.  In relation to Immediate Justice which was being launched in 
October 2024.  The Commissioner had engaged with probation services and 
learning was being taken on board from the pilots and other organisations.  

 
18. Regarding Value for Money, the Commissioner explained that profiles were 

produced on Police Forces by HMICFRS and exercises were also undertaken 
comparing costs between forces.  The Commissioner considered that indicators 
of success included; recruitment and retention and outcomes for victims of crime.  
Retention was being monitored closely.   

 
19. A Member asked about the introduction of the EU EES which was due to be 

brought in in October 2024 – would this create a pressure on Kent Police finances 



 

4 

in the costs of officers working overtime over this period – was there opportunity 
to recoup any of this money from central government?  The Commissioner agreed 
that it was likely that increased police resources would be needed to police the 
roads on occasions when Operation Brock and Brock Zero were the contingency 
plans when there were problems on roads in East Kent.  There was a multi-
agency approach to these plans, and the impact on residents was not 
underestimated with regards to this national border issue.  There was the 
opportunity to recoup costs via the Special Grant Programme in relation to 
national issues.     

 
20.  Cllr Mochrie-Cox proposed, and Cllr Palmer seconded that, as set out in 

paragraph 15, a public letter be sent to the Chancellor and Home Secretary 
requesting that Kent Police be fully funded.  This motion was carried.   

 
RESOLVED that the proposed refreshed Police and Crime Panel and Precept be 
approved, and a public letter be sent from the Panel Chairman to the Chancellor and 
Home Secretary requesting that Kent Police be fully funded.   

 
   

POST MEETING NOTE:  this letter was sent on 1 March 2024; a copy was sent to all 
Kent and Medway MPs and Leaders and is available here:   
Panel letter to Government – Police Funding 
 
113. HMICFRS PEEL 2023-25 – An inspection of Kent Police  
(Item B1) 
 
 
1. The Commissioner introduced this item which provided an overview of Kent 

Police’s HMICFRS PEEL 2023-25 Inspection and outlined how the PCC would 
hold the Chief Constable to account.  The Commissioner emphasised the 
importance of the HMICFRS reports to him in assisting him to hold the Chief 
Constable to account and provided independent assurance, or not, around the 
performance of Kent Police.   
 

2. The Commissioner was pleased with the improvements made since the last report 
and it was positive that a couple of gradings had improved, however two 
categories remained in the requires improvement category.  It was acknowledged 
that there were still areas for improvement, but the Commissioner considered that 
overall direction was positive.   

 
3. The Commissioner wanted to record his thanks to Roy Wilsher, OBE QFSM HM 

Inspector of Constabulary and HM Inspector of Fire and Rescue Services and his 
team for their work on the inspection.   

 
4. The Commissioner set out the key areas which required improvement, the 

majority of grading were good but areas such as ‘storing best practice’ needed to 
improve and it was considered that this was improving with the increased use of 
SharePoint.  The Force Control Room grading was based on data from March 
2023 and this was correct as of that time, 101 call attrition rate was 1.93% at the 
end of January 2024 and it was considered that this grading would move to at 
least adequate if the inspection were to be repeated today however it was 

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/b24752/24.03.01%20-%20Panel%20letter%20to%20Government%20-%20Police%20Funding%2006th-Feb-2024%2010.00%20Kent%20and%20Medway%20Police%20.pdf?T=9


 

5 

accepted that the grading was appropriate for its time.  This continued to be 
monitored on a weekly basis with the Chief Constable or his Deputy.   

 
5. In relation to investigating crime, this had improved however the category 

remained as requires improvement.  The Commissioner had written to the HM 
Inspector of Constabulary with concerns that the measures used for grading this 
area were inconsistent.   

 
6. The Chairman welcomed the report and the continued monitoring of the areas 

which were graded as requires improvement.     
 
RESOLVED that the Police and Crime Panel note the report and agree to a further 
update at their October 2024 meeting.    
 
114. Future work programme  
(Item C1) 
 
RESOLVED to note the future work programme. 
 
 


